and interest rate sensitivity limits are also in place where appropriate.
To further improve the market risk control framework, Group Market Risk
initiated an ongoing programme of conformance visits to non-traded
Treasury operations. These visits review both the current market risk
profile and potential market risk developments, as well as verifying
conformance with Barclays policies and standards as detailed in the
Market Risk Control Framework.

Analysis of Net Interest Income sensitivity
The table below shows the pre-tax net interest income sensitivity for the
non-trading financial assets and financial liabilities held at 31st December
2009 and 31st December 2008. The sensitivity has been measured using
AEaR methodology as described above. The benchmark interest rate for
each currency is set as at 31st December 2009. The figures include the
effect of hedging instruments but exclude exposures held or issued by
Barclays Capital as these are measured and managed using DVaR.

Net interest income sensitivity (AEaR) by currency
   31st December 2009   31st December 2008

+100
basis

points
£m

-100
basis

points
£m

+100
basis

points
£m

-100
basis

points
£m

GBP   30   (360)  3   (273)
USD   (43)  14   (25)  7
EUR   (34)  –   (34)  30
ZAR   29   (27)  13   (13)
Others   (1)  4   –   (8)
Total   (19)  (369)  (43)  (257)
As percentage

of total net
interest
income   (0.16%)  (3.10%)  (0.37%)  (2.24%)

Non-traded interest rate risk, as measured by AEaR, was £369m as at
31st December 2009, an increase of £112m compared to 31st December
2008. The increase mainly reflects the reduced spread generated on retail
and commercial banking liabilities in the lower interest rate environment. If
the interest rate hedges had not been in place then the AEaR for 2009
would have been £704m (2008: £670m).
DVaR is also used to control market risk in Global Retail and Commercial
Banking – Western Europe and in Group Treasury. The indicative average
2009 DVaRs for 2009 are £1.4m (2008: £1.3m) for Western Europe and